

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 18-1051 (and consolidated cases)

MOZILLA CORPORATION, *et al.*
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents,

On Petitions for Review of an Order
of the Federal Communications Commission

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS OF COMMUNICATIONS LAW
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MICHAEL J. BURSTEIN
C/O BENJAMIN N. CARDOZO SCHOOL OF
LAW
55 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10003
(212) 790-0350

August 27, 2018

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CERTIFICATE REGARDING AUTHORITY TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COMMISSION HAS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE ITS AUTHORITY TO PREEMPT STATE NET NEUTRALITY LAWS	4
II. NONE OF THE COMMISSION’S ASSERTED GROUNDS FOR PREEMPTION SUPPORT THE <i>ORDER’S</i> ACTION	10
A... The “Impossibility” Exception to Section 152(b) of the Communications Act is Not an Independent Source of Commission Authority to Preempt State Laws.....	11
B.The Communications Act Does Not Implicitly Endow the Commission With Freestanding Authority to Preempt State Regulation of Information Services.....	18
C.Section 160(e) Does Not Empower the Commission to Preempt State Regulation of Information Services.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

APPENDIX..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Authorities principally relied upon are designated by an asterisk (*))

	Pages(s)
CASES	
<i>American Library Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 406 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	6
* <i>California v. FCC</i> , 905 F.2d 1217 (9th Cir. 1990) (“ <i>California I</i> ”).....	6, 7, 14, 17, 19
* <i>California v. FCC</i> , 39 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 1994) (“ <i>California III</i> ”).....	15, 16, 17, 19
<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988).....	11, 20, 21
* <i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	3, 6, 7, 9, 10, 12, 14, 19, 20, 22, 24
<i>Computer and Communications Industry Association v. FCC</i> , 693 F.2d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	9, 19
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	11
<i>Global NAPs, Inc. v. Verizon New Eng. Inc.</i> , 444 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2006)	12
* <i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	4, 12, 13, 20
<i>Minnesota Public Utilities Commission v. FCC</i> , 483 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2007).....	15, 16
* <i>National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners v. FCC</i> , 533 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1976) (“ <i>NARUC I</i> ”)	6, 24

**National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners v. FCC*,
880 F.2d 422 (D.C. Cir. 1989) (“*NARUC III*”) 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17

New York v. FERC,
535 U.S. 1 (2002)..... 4

New York State Commission on Cable Television v. FCC,
749 F.2d 804 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 10

**Public Services Commission of Maryland v. FCC*,
909 F.2d 1510 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 15, 18

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
318 U.S. 80 (1943)..... 10

United States v. Southwestern Cable Co.,
392 U.S. 157 (1968) 6

United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC,
825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 5

Verizon v. FCC,
740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....7, 8, 23

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 23

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

47 U.S.C. § 152(b) 12

47 U.S.C. § 153 (51) 21, 22

47 U.S.C. § 154(i) 6

47 U.S.C. § 160(e) 3

47 U.S.C. § 201..... 7

47 U.S.C. § 230..... 7, 21
 § 230(b)..... 7, 21

47 U.S.C. § 256..... 7

47 U.S.C. § 257..... 7, 8

47 U.S.C. § 623..... 7

47 U.S.C. § 1302(a)..... 8

Fed. R. App. P..... 1
 29(4)(E) 1

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

In re Promoting and Protecting the Open Internet, 30 F.C.C. Rcd. 5601 (2015).. 12
